

CITY OF APPLETON
Department of Public Works
MEMORANDUM

TO: ☒ **Finance Committee**
☐ **Municipal Services Committee**
☐ **Utilities Committee**

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:

Unit U-26 Water Reconstruction - s/o I-41

Be awarded to:

Name: Kruczek Construction
Address: 3636 Kewaunee Road
Green Bay, WI 54311

In the amount of : \$357,000.00

With a 10 % contingency of : \$35,000.00

For a project total not to exceed : \$392,000.00

**** OR ****

In an amount Not To Exceed : _____

Budget: \$580,000.00
Estimate: \$500,000.00
Committee Date: 12/08/25
Council Date: 12/17/25

CITY OF APPLETON

Contract Funding Form

TO: Finance Department

FROM: Mark Lahay - Dept. of Public Works

DATE: 12/8/2025

SUBJECT: Funding for Contract:

U-26	Unit U-26 Water Reconstruction - s/o I-41
Unit No.	Description

AWARD DATE: 12/17/2025 (Council Date)

AWARD TO: Kruczek Construction

3636 Kewaunee Road

Green Bay, WI 54311

Funding for the project will be as follows:

[illegible]

Public Works

Date

Finance Department

Date _____

cc: Project File

U-26 Water Main Relocation I-41 (#9949107)

Owner: Appleton WI, City of

Solicitor: Appleton WI, City of

12/01/2025 01:45 PM CST

Section Title	Line Item	Item Description	UoM	Quantity	Kruczek Construction Inc.		Advance Construction Inc.		Carl Bowers & Sons Const. Co., In		Dorner Inc.		DE GROOT, INC.		David Tenor Corporation		PTS Contractors, Inc	
					Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
U-26 BASE BID						\$357,000.00		\$368,915.00		\$374,580.00		\$388,847.00		\$404,013.27		\$420,870.00		\$538,785.00
	1	F&I - 24" Water Main	lin. ft.	770	\$151.00	\$116,270.00	\$139.00	\$107,030.00	\$150.00	\$115,500.00	\$160.00	\$123,200.00	\$169.57	\$130,568.90	\$177.00	\$136,290.00	\$222.00	\$170,940.00
	2	F&I - 16" Water Main	lin. ft.	1000	\$79.00	\$79,000.00	\$94.00	\$94,000.00	\$110.00	\$110,000.00	\$100.00	\$100,000.00	\$107.96	\$107,960.00	\$134.00	\$134,000.00	\$222.00	\$222,000.00
	3	F&I - 8" Service	lin. ft.	10	\$148.50	\$1,485.00	\$274.00	\$2,740.00	\$65.00	\$650.00	\$115.00	\$1,150.00	\$130.39	\$1,303.90	\$230.00	\$2,300.00	\$140.00	\$1,400.00
	4	F&I - 6" Hydrant Lead	lin. ft.	30	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$66.00	\$1,980.00	\$60.00	\$1,800.00	\$84.00	\$2,520.00	\$72.01	\$2,160.30	\$58.00	\$1,740.00	\$73.00	\$2,190.00
	5	F&I - Hydrant	each	2	\$6,300.00	\$12,600.00	\$5,455.00	\$10,910.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$6,374.00	\$12,748.00	\$6,431.68	\$12,863.36	\$6,050.00	\$12,100.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00
	6	F&I - 24" Gate Valve w/ Box	each	1	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$33,286.00	\$33,286.00	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$39,939.00	\$39,939.00	\$34,340.00	\$34,340.00	\$33,200.00	\$33,200.00	\$33,665.00	\$33,665.00
	7	F&I - 16" Gate Valve w/ Box	each	3	\$14,700.00	\$44,100.00	\$13,538.00	\$40,614.00	\$14,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$14,841.00	\$44,523.00	\$13,887.50	\$41,662.50	\$13,130.00	\$39,390.00	\$13,100.00	\$39,300.00
	8	F&I - 8" Gate Valve w/ Box	each	1	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00	\$2,454.00	\$2,454.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	\$4,813.00	\$4,813.00	\$3,124.94	\$3,124.94	\$2,690.00	\$2,690.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
	9	F&I - 6" Gate Valve w/ Box	each	2	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,735.00	\$3,470.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00	\$2,130.00	\$4,260.00	\$2,287.65	\$4,575.30	\$1,895.00	\$3,790.00	\$1,920.00	\$3,840.00
	10	F&I - 24" Sleeve	each	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,870.00	\$3,870.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,411.00	\$4,411.00	\$5,800.43	\$5,800.43	\$4,140.00	\$4,140.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00
	11	F&I - 24" 11.25 Bend	each	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,030.00	\$4,030.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,609.00	\$4,609.00	\$4,722.76	\$4,722.76	\$4,325.00	\$4,325.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00
	12	F&I - 16" 90 Bend	each	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,670.00	\$2,670.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,177.00	\$3,177.00	\$3,363.30	\$3,363.30	\$2,980.00	\$2,980.00	\$2,825.00	\$2,825.00
	13	F&I - 8" 45 Bend	each	2	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$510.00	\$1,020.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$713.00	\$1,426.00	\$989.80	\$1,979.60	\$1,150.00	\$2,300.00	\$622.00	\$1,244.00
	14	F&I - 24"x24" Tee	each	1	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$7,470.00	\$7,470.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$8,497.00	\$8,497.00	\$8,743.57	\$8,743.57	\$7,850.00	\$7,850.00	\$8,110.00	\$8,110.00
	15	F&I - 24"x6" Tee	each	1	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	\$4,720.00	\$4,720.00	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00	\$5,418.00	\$5,418.00	\$5,793.36	\$5,793.36	\$5,035.00	\$5,035.00	\$5,265.00	\$5,265.00
	16	F&I - 16"x8" Tee	each	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,580.00	\$2,580.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	\$3,077.00	\$3,077.00	\$3,281.49	\$3,281.49	\$2,725.00	\$2,725.00	\$2,865.00	\$2,865.00
	17	F&I - 16"x6" Tee	each	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,212.00	\$2,212.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,633.00	\$2,633.00	\$2,866.38	\$2,866.38	\$2,370.00	\$2,370.00	\$2,450.00	\$2,450.00
	18	F&I - 24"x16" Reducer	each	1	\$4,105.00	\$4,105.00	\$3,545.00	\$3,545.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$4,174.00	\$4,174.00	\$4,569.24	\$4,569.24	\$3,875.00	\$3,875.00	\$3,850.00	\$3,850.00
	19	Water Main Insulation	lin. ft.	70	\$13.00	\$910.00	\$10.00	\$700.00	\$5.00	\$350.00	\$30.00	\$2,100.00	\$12.12	\$848.40	\$25.00	\$1,750.00	\$7.00	\$490.00
	20	Cut/Cap Watermain	each	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,985.00	\$7,970.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,698.02	\$9,396.04	\$2,950.00	\$5,900.00	\$3,400.00	\$6,800.00
	21	Temp. Traffic Control	l.s.	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,820.00	\$5,820.00	\$6,565.00	\$6,565.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
	22	Silt Fence	lin. ft.	1600	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.40	\$3,840.00	\$3.03	\$4,848.00	\$3.00	\$4,800.00	\$3.00	\$4,800.00
	23	Culvert Rock Bag Installation & Removal	each	18	\$15.00	\$270.00	\$8.00	\$144.00	\$10.00	\$180.00	\$14.00	\$252.00	\$50.50	\$909.00	\$15.00	\$270.00	\$27.00	\$486.00
	24	Tracking Pad	each	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,180.00	\$1,180.00	\$1,515.00	\$1,515.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,665.00	\$1,665.00
	25	Extra Stone Bedding	cu. yd.	10	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$28.00	\$280.00	\$25.25	\$252.50	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$30.00	\$300.00
Base Bid Total:						\$357,000.00		\$368,915.00		\$374,580.00		\$388,847.00		\$404,013.27		\$420,870.00		\$538,785.00